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_________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
Date: May 8, 2025 
 
To: Board of Directors 
 
From: David Aranda, Interim General Manager 
 
Subject: Discussion of the Draft Fiscal Year 2026 Budget and Approval to Publish a Notice of Public 

Hearing 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendation 
 
Discussion of the draft fiscal year 2026 budget and approval to publish a notice of public hearing. 
 
Background 
 
Each year, as required by the CSD Government Code, the District must present a draft budget, 
preferably at the May meeting.  This allows for discussion and the publishing of a notice of public 
hearing for public comments in regard to the budget. 

At the June board meeting, a public hearing specifically on the budget will be held allowing members 
of the public to comment on the budget.  This will be followed by formal approval of the fiscal year 
2026 budget. 

The uniqueness for fiscal year 2026 is the real possibility that in the midst of the fiscal year the 
Kensington Fire Protection District will be dissolving and all the operations, expenses and revenues 
will be shifted over to the Kensington Police Protection District (soon to be named the Kensington 
Community Services District).  The thought process amongst both General Managers is to present 
separate budgets for each entity as we move into the fiscal year and based on when the changes 
take place there may be the decision to maintain separate budgets for the remainder of the fiscal 
year for 2026 or there may be a decision to reformat the budget to reflect one agency in total.  That 
can be determined at a later date.  For now the board for KPPCSD will be asked to approve a budget 
as they have in previous years.  Please note that this budget does not reflect any additional 
movement on a police building. 

Listed below are some key takeaways for the fiscal year 2026 budget: 

1.  General Fund-Administration.  The revenue funding reflects a slight increase in property taxes 
and a more realistic amount of revenue received on interest. 
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The expenses reflect a reduction of over $150,000!  This is due to the decrease in consulting 
vendors and the change made regarding the contracted financial work done for the district.   
 

2.  Parks.  The revenue line items show slight increases in both the assessment money received 
and in rentals of our facilities.  The expenses reflect this years current  expenses and thus a 
slight increase in expenses.  Also please note that the $30,000 for capital improvement in parks 
is reflective of the agreement on the ownership of three paths taking place.  Below the 
operations line for parks is the $30,000 dollar of revenue dedicated for the KCC building and the 
$35,000 of revenue dedicated for the paths from the County.    
 

3. Solid Waste.  No significant changes from previous years both in revenue and operations except 
there is no grant monies expected for fiscal year 2026. 
 

4. Police.  The police budget for fiscal year 2026 reflects full staffing which entails an increase in 
payroll and benefits.  It also reflects the increases based on the approval of the MOU.  The 
expenses are fairly reflective of this current year but there are a few exceptions.  First, I have 
been told that our workers compensation insurance will go up significantly.  I am still 
attempting to better understand the full scope of the reasons behind that increase.  The budget 
also reflects some additional costs for capital needs, specifically, if we are to obtain two 
vehicles via grants, the cost to outfit the vehicles is not covered by the grant money.  Secondly 
we are in need of a new live scan machine. 
 

5. The draft budget being presented shows a year ending positive cash flow of $139,193.  There 
will be adjustments as needed between now and the June meeting.   

 
Exhibit 

• Fiscal Year 2026 Draft Budget 
• Notice of Public Hearing 



FY 26 FY 26
Proposed Proposed

Budget Budget Net FY 26
Revenues Expenditures Year End

General Fund 2,681,000$      (596,883)$           2,084,117$      
Police 1,721,600      (3,536,714)     (1,815,114)$           
Parks 119,500         (247,310)  (127,810)        
Waste Management 120,000   (122,000)  (2,000)      

Total 4,642,100$      (4,502,907)$      139,193$           

Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District

Summary
FY 2025-26
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FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26
Actual YTD Adopted Proposed

Acct # Results Results Budget Budget
1 Revenue
2 401 Levy Tax - Co. Prop 1% 2,495,653    2,403,910            2,522,000    2,575,000      
3 456 Interest 90,785           93,268                   30,000           75,000             
4 458 Other District Revenue - Allocation 108,284        34,266                   31,000           31,000             
5 480 Rental Revenue 24,386           7,316                     - -                     
6 TOTAL REVENUE 2,719,107    2,538,760            2,583,000    2,681,000      
7 EXPENSE
8 Salaries and Benefits
9 807 Salaries 230,935        177,233                273,000        277,644          

10 808 Payroll Taxes 11,383           13,276                   19,278           21,239             
11 809 Benefits / Unemployment -                   -                          - -                     
12 Total Salaries & Benefits 242,318        190,508                292,278        298,883          
13 Operations & Admin Expenses
14 815 Admin Communications 14,628           10,045                   9,500              10,000             
15 816 Office Supplies 5,177              3,342                     3,000              4,000                
16 817 Postage 1,972              1,877                     2,500              7,500                
17 818 Mileage Reimbursement 1,140              910                         1,000              1,000                
18 819 Dues/Subscriptions 11,823           13,023                   18,000           20,000             
19 820 Copier Contract 4,474              3,437                     3,500              3,500                
20 825 Board Continuing Ed/Conferences 5,065              - 6,000              4,000                
21 830 Legal (District/Personnel) 77,752           46,439                   35,000           45,000             
22 831 Training and Travel Admin 19,662           9,253                     15,000           15,000             
23 835 Consulting 49,230           100,034                100,000        25,000             
24 840 Accounting/Audit 90,479           107,609                160,000        75,000             
25 850 Insurance 45,000           50,699                   55,000           56,000             
26 851 Workers Compensation 1,569              4,029                     3,000              6,000                
27 860 Election - 300                         8,000              -
28 861 LAFCO 1,455              1,547                     2,000              2,000                
29 870 County Expenditures 6,513              - 25,000           5,000                
30 898 Other Expenses 7,991              1,982                     5,000              5,000                
31 997 Payroll Expense 3,109              13,307                   15,000           14,000             
32 Total Operations & Admin Expenses 347,039        367,832                466,500        298,000          
33 TOTAL EXPENSE 589,357        558,341                758,778        596,883          

NET REVENUE / (EXPENSE) 2,129,750    1,980,420            1,824,222    2,084,117      

Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District
FY 2025-26

GENERAL FUND



FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26
Actual YTD Adopted Proposed

Acct # Results Results Budget Budget
1 Revenue
2 402 Special Tax-Police 685,470        651,738               685,500          685,500          
3 404 Measure G Supplemental Tax 679,346        670,247               700,000          700,000          
4 410 Police Fees/Service Charges 7,721             11,043                  6,000               10,000            
5 414 POST Reimbursement 8,621             1,998                    10,000            5,000               
6 415 SLESF 179,949        194,663               200,000          200,000          
7 418 Reimbursements/Refunds 9,390             844                        -                    121,100          
8 422 Other PD Grants 10,192          41,000                  -
9 TOTAL REVENUE 1,580,689    1,571,534           1,601,500      1,721,600      

10 EXPENSE
11 Salaries and Benefits
12 502.1 Officers Salaries 956,957        991,066               1,230,532      1,353,586      
13 503 Holiday Pay 37,930          36,782                  46,000            48,500            
14 503.4 Incentive Pay - Longevity 45                   7,635                    -                    7,500               
15 504 Incentive Pay- Education 9,964             10,604                  15,000            15,000            
16 505 Incentive Pay- POST Certificate 35,430          24,740                  26,852            30,000            
17 506 Overtime 159,443        62,401                  50,000            75,000            
18 508 Non-Sworn Salaries 68,237          -                         -                    
19 509 Hiring Bonus 30,063          18,000                  12,000            8,000               
20 510 Vacation Cash Out -                  -                         -                    
21 516 Uniform Allowance 9,000             8,800                    12,000            2,400               
22 520 In Lieu Health Expense 500                 -                         -                    -                    
23 521-A Medical/Vision/Dental (Active) 159,231        171,392               265,243          240,000          
24 521-R Medical/Vision/Dental (Retired) 135,780        98,795                  145,445          121,000          
25 522 Officer Life Insurance 5,610             6,463                    6,000               6,500               
26 523 Medicare 18,950          16,518                  19,000            20,000            
27 524 Social Security / Medicare 4,373             -                         -                    
28 527 CalPERS District Share 211,496        234,598               280,227          370,000          
29 528 CalPERS Officers Share -                    -                    
30 529 Pension Obligation Bond Payment -                  256,114               330,900          330,900          
31 530 Workers Compensation 38,000          41,250                  45,000            84,000            
32 531 Unemployment 6,750             -                         -                    
33 Total Salaries & Benefits 1,887,759    1,985,157           2,484,199      2,712,386      
34 Operations & Admin Expenses
35 519 Axon - Body Camera/Tasers/Storage -                  20,462                  25,000            25,000            
36 552 Office Supplies And Expenses 10,026          5,806                    5,000               6,500               
37 553 Police Uniforms, Equipment, and Duty Gear 32,075          20,306                  15,000            15,000            
38 554 Traffic Safety/Equipment 19,558          15,250                  8,000               15,000            
39 561 Fleet Maintenance, Fuel, Toll, Transportation 42,470          55,194                  53,000            55,650            
40 563 Vehicle Lease 6,470             90,773                  50,000            15,000            
41 564 Cal-ID, ARIES, SunRidge, LEFTA 159,154        149,426               170,000          180,000          
42 566 Radio Maintenance 19,211          10,488                  12,000            15,000            
43 567 Building Alarm, Fire, Security, and Maintenance 5,168             6,174                    5,000               6,500               
44 568 Evidence, Investigation, Forensic Services 13,970          5,763                    8,000               8,500               
45 569 Emergency Preparedness -                  -                         -                    
46 570 Training And Travel Expense 25,983          18,168                  30,000            25,000            
47 571 Records, PRA, and Redaction Software 900                 675                        8,000               5,000               
48 572 Recruiting, Hiring, and Backgrounds 15,704          8,592                    5,000               7,500               
49 574 Reserve Program 2,160             208                        3,000               4,000               
50 575 Community Safety Cameras -                  14,899                  15,000            15,000            
51 576 Law, Subscriptions, and Memberships 1,762             2,771                    3,000               3,000               

Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District
FY 2025-26

POLICE



FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26
Actual YTD Adopted Proposed

Acct # Results Results Budget Budget

Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District
FY 2025-26

POLICE

52 578 POST - Reimburse -                  -                         -                    -                    
53 580  PG&E, EBMUD, and Phone 33,759          28,318                  35,000            27,000            
54 581 Building Repairs and Maintenance 9,810             5,954                    5,000               6,000               
55 587 Rubicon IT Contract 59,534          35,691                  50,000            50,000            
56 588 Police Fleet Cellular Contract 9,765             8,228                    10,000            10,000            
57 589 Police Misc Expense 6,069             2,651                    
58 590 Janitorial 13,779          12,711                  12,000            13,000            
59 591 General Liability Insurance 55,288          59,583                  65,000            70,000            
60 592 Website Social Media Contracts 20                   -                         7,500               
61 593 Volunteer Programs 2,312             1,296                    2,000               3,000               
62 594 Police & Community Events 5,331             4,162                    4,000               5,000               
63 595 Legal & Lexipol 17,431          11,138                  15,000            13,000            
64 596 CAL I.D. -                  -                         -                    -                    
65 597 Police Building Lease 86,889          64,198                  88,000            88,000            
66 597.1 Building Maintenance and Repair -                  -                         -                    
67 572.1 Consulting - Background/hiring/records 7,500             51,516                  70,000            60,000            
68 599 Police Taxes Administration -                  -                         5,000               -
69 820 Copier Contract 4,474             3,437                    -                    3,000               
70 963 Patrol Car Accessories 101,016        -                         -                    62,678            
71 967 Station Equipment -                  4,245                    -                    12,000            
72 968 Office Furniture/Equipment -                  -                         -                    -                    
73 Total Operations & Admin Expenses 767,588        718,083               783,500          824,328          
74 TOTAL EXPENSE 2,655,347    2,703,240           3,267,699      3,536,714      
75 NET REVENUE / (EXPENSE) (1,074,659)  (1,131,707)          (1,666,199)    (1,815,114)    



FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 25
Actual YTD Adopted Proposed

Acct # Results Results Budget Budget
1 Revenue
2 406 Per Capita Park Grant 181,055     -                     
3 424 Special Tax-Landcape and Learning Parks 46,719        43,430                   47,000           49,000             
4 470 KCC Reserves -                30,000                   -                   -
5 471 KCC Annual Fees -                14,848                   29,000           30,000             
6 427 Community Center Revenue 71,954        39,667                   30,000           38,000             
7 438 Tennis Court Revenue 2,447           2,412                     2,000             2,500               
8 439 Other Community Center Revenue 31,421        12,613                   -                   -                     
9 TOTAL REVENUE 333,596     142,970                108,000        119,500          

10 EXPENSE
11 Salaries and Benefits
13 601 Parks & Rec Admin Salary 67,453        14,930                   21,000           24,600             
14 602 Custodial Salary -                27,415                   43,000           43,500             
15 623 Social Security / Medicare -                3,451                     4,896             5,210               
16 Total Salaries & Benefits 67,453        45,796                   68,896           73,310             
17 Operations & Admin Expenses
18 640 Parks Expenses 4,088           2,212                     -                   -                     
19 641 General Maintenance 3,706           17,566                   25,000           25,000             
20 642 Utilities 12,700        24,031                   25,000           28,000             
21 643 Janitorial Supplies 2,156           1,771                     2,500             2,500               
22 644 Landscaping 32,800        33,470                   34,000           36,000             
23 645 Workers Compensation 1,362           2,750                     3,000             4,000               
24 646 Community Center Repairs 2,023           8,367                     4,000             10,000             
25 647 Legal/Consulting 1,162           2,225                     5,000             3,000               
26 699 Community Center Expenses - Other 1,584           -                          -                   -                     
27 657 General Liability 12,000        13,750                   15,000           15,000             
28 658 Levy Administration 8,747           8,673                     7,500             9,000               
29 659 Other Park Expenses 14,980        25,507                   1,000             10,000             
30 674 Tennis Court Maintenance and Repair 571               200                         1,000             1,000               
31 974 Other Park Improvements 31,382        -                          -                     
32 975 Community Center Loan Repayment -                -                          30,500           30,500             
33 978 Park Furniture and Equipment -                12,857                   -                   -                     
34 Total Operations & Admin Expenses 129,260     153,379                153,500        174,000          
35 TOTAL EXPENSE 196,713     199,175                222,396        247,310          
36 NET REVENUE / (EXPENSE) 136,883     (56,205)                 (114,396)       (127,810)         
37 Dedicated Capital Revenue 30,000           30,000             

Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District
FY 2025-26

PARKS



FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26
Actual YTD Adopted Proposed

Acct # Results Results Budget Budget
1 Revenue
2 448 Franchise Fees -             87,108                   120,000        120,000          
3 461 Waste Removal Franchise Fee 120,658  -                          - -
4 481 Waste Management Grant 4,557        75,000                   75,000           -
5 456 Interest 90,785     93,268                   2,000             -
6 TOTAL REVENUE 216,000  255,376                197,000        120,000          
7 EXPENSE
8 Operations & Admin Expenses
9 751 Waste Removal Franchise Fee Expense 53,664     38,056                   51,000           51,000             

10 752 Waste Management Program Admin 68,490     -                          31,000           31,000             
11 753 Other Waste Management Expense 8,929        2,014                     5,000             5,000               
12 462 Waste Management Grants -             -                          -                   
13 754 Consulting/Legal (Waste Management) 580            5,849                     40,000           10,000             
14 799 Waste Management Grant Expenses -             31,542                   75,000           25,000             
15 Total Operations & Admin Expenses 131,663  77,461                   202,000        122,000          
16 TOTAL EXPENSE 131,663  77,461                   202,000        122,000          
17 NET REVENUE / (EXPENSE) 84,338     177,915                (5,000)            (2,000)              

Kensington Police Protection & Community Services District
FY 2025-26

WASTE MANAGEMENT



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

KENSINGTON POLICE PROTECTION & COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 
2025-2026 FISCAL YEAR PROPOSED BUDGET 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Kensington Police Protection 
and Community Services District (District) has fixed Thursday, June 12, 2025 at 7:00 p.m., 
or as soon as the matter may be heard, as the time for a Public Hearing by the Board of Directors 
to be held at the Kensington Community Center, located at 59 Arlington Ave., Kensington, 
CA 94707. 

The Board of Directors of the KPPCSD will conduct a hearing pursuant to Government Code 
61110 and as directed by the KPPCSD Board of Directors regarding the 2025-2026 Fiscal 
Year Proposed Budget, which commences on July 1, 2025. A copy of the proposed budget will 
be available for review at the District office and can be accessed on the KPPCSD website. 
The Board will also receive and consider any written comments, which should be directed to 
the District at 10940 San Pablo Ave, El Cerrito, CA 94530. The Board will consider all 
questions, comments, and objectives regarding establishing the budget at the hearing. 

Dated:  May 15, 22, 2025 

Lynelle M. Lewis 
Clerk of the Board 
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http://www.kppcsd.org/kppcsd-board
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